

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No. 2656/2023

SABINA SABNAM @ RUMI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.16218/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.16221/2023-EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING WITHIN TIME)

Date : 10-02-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mangaljit Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Debarpita Basu Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Rama Kant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner was convicted under Section 302 of IPC and was sentenced for life imprisonment of which, a period of 2 years and 6 months is already undergone.

The learned counsel for the petitioner has moved an application seeking exemption from surrendering.

Under the facts and circumstances of the present case, application for exemption from surrendering is rejected. The petitioner is directed to surrender within two weeks from today failing which the petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)